of financial instruments which arise from changes in exchange rates. The Group’s foreign

currency risk mainly arises from sales or purchases by operating units in currencies other

than the units’ functional currencies and from net investments in foreign operations.

The Group’s businesses are mainly located in Mainland China and are transacted and

settled in RMB. As at 31 December 2019, except for RMB138,675,000 denominated in

Hong Kong dollars (2018: RMB131,933,000) and RMB6,948,000 denominated in United

States dollars (2018: RMB387,000) included in cash and bank balances, all assets and

liabilities were denominated in RMB.

Management believes that the fluctuation of the exchange rates of foreign currencies

against RMB will not affect the Group’s results of operations.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a

reasonably possible change in the Hong Kong dollar and RMB exchange rate, with all other

variables held constant, of the Group’s profit after tax and the Group’s equity.

Increase/

 (decrease)

 in HK dollar/

 RMB rate

Increase/

 (decrease)

 in profit after tax

Increase/

 (decrease)

 in equity

% RMB’000 RMB’000

2019

If the RMB weakens against the Hong Kong dollar 3% 3,536 3,536

If the RMB strengthens against the Hong Kong dollar (3%) (3,536) (3,536)

2018

If the RMB weakens against the Hong Kong dollar 3% 3,562 3,562

If the RMB strengthens against the Hong Kong dollar (3%) (3,562) (3,562)

210 Chanjet Information Technology Company Limited

31 December 2019

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

36. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
(CONTINUED)

(d) Capital management

The primary objectives of the Group’s capital management are to safeguard the Group’s
ability to continue as a going concern and to maintain healthy capital ratios in order to
support its business and maximise shareholders’ value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in
economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or